## F.No. X-87020/1/2016-NHP イムシーイイリーイ Government of India Ministry of Water Resources, RD & GR (National Project Management Unit, NHP)

2<sup>nd</sup> Floor, Block – 3, CGO Complex, Lodhi Road, New Delhi – 110 003. Dated the 29<sup>th</sup> December, 2016

## OFFICE MEMORANDUM

## Subject: Constitution of a Committee for Hydro-met sites under National Hydrology Project (NHP) – reg.

It has been decided to constitute a Committee for Hydro-met sites under National Hydrology Project. The composition of the Committee shall be as follows:

(i)	Chief Engineer, P&D, CWC	-	Chairman
(ii)	Regional Director (HP), CGWB		Member
(iii)	Representative from Hydro-meteriological		Member
(iv) (v) (vi) (vii)	Division, IMD Director, Remote Sensing CWC Director, RD Directorate, CWC Representative from concerned IAs SJC-1, NPMU, MoWR,RD&GR	- - -	Member Member Member Convener

- 2. The Committee can co-opt any additional member as and when required.
- 3. The Terms of Reference of the Committee are as follows:
  - a. To Scrutinize the number of hydromet stations proposed by IAs and assess the adequacy of number of new stations based upon existing stations of State agencies as well as Central Agencies.
  - b. Finalisation of locations of new stations keeping in view the existing stations of State Agencies as well as Central Agencies to avoid duplicity of sites.
  - c. Finalisation of real time date communication system (INSAT/V-SAT/GSM) for telemetry.

This issues with the approval of Secretary, MoWR, RD&GR.

(Amit Kumar Singh) Under Secretary to Govt. of India Tele: 24367069

Copy to:

- 1. Chief Engineer, P&D, Central Water Commission
- 2. Regional Director, HP, Central Ground Water Board

- 3. Deputy Director General (hydro-met), India Meteorological Department, Mausam Bhawan, Lodhi Road, New Delhi-110003 (surinder57.kaur@imd.gov.in) with the request to depute a representative from IMD
- 4. Director, Remote Sensing, Central Water Commission
- 5. Director, RD Directorate, Central Water Commission
- 6. SJC-1, NPMU, MoWR, RD&GR (email:deepak.kumar@nic.in)
- 7. Project Coordinator/ Nodal Officers of State/ Central IAs under NHP (through e-mail as per list)

## Copy for information to:

h

- 1. Sr. PPS to Secretary, MoWR,RD&GR
- 2. Chairman, CWC
- 3. Chairman, CGWB
- 4. PPS to Joint Secretary (A&GW), MoWR,RD&GR, Shram Shakti Bhavan, New Delhi.
- 5. Dr. Anju Gaur, Task Team Leader (NHP), World Bank, Hindustan Times Building, K.G. Marg, New Delhi. (email.agaur@worldbank.org)